
For requests for further information
Contact:  James Morley 
Tel:       01270 686468 
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Friday, 29th April, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 19 February 2016 (to follow), 3 March 2016, 
and 11 March 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Ambulance Services Review Final Report  

To consider for approval the final report from the Ambulance Services Review which took 
place on 19 February 2016 and 24 March 2016.

(report to follow)

7. Update on the Implementation of Local and Personalised Carer Respite in 
Cheshire East  (Pages 9 - 22)

To consider a report on the progress in relation to the implementation of a decision taken by 
Cabinet on 30 June 2015 regarding changes to carer respite service in Cheshire East.

8. Work Programme  (Pages 23 - 28)

To review the current Work Programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry and A Moran

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Member for Adult and Health in the Community
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health
Ann Riley – Corporate Commissioning Manager
Jon Wilkie – Commissioning Support Manager
Marie Wood – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissiong Group
Caroline Baines – Commissioning Manager for BCF
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

8 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of party whip

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak

10 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP RESPONSE 

Jon Wilkie, Commissioning Support Manager, and Ann Riley, Corporate 
Commissioning Manager, presented a report in response to the Committee’s 



Assistive Technology Task and Finish Group’s final report and recommendations 
which was presented to Cabinet for consideration on 3 March 2015.

The report provided a response to each of the Task and Finish Group’s 
recommendations. During discussion the following points were made:

 The Task Group’s recommendations in relation to charges for assistive 
technology were difficult to fit into the current contract for services 
however would be part of new contracts in future.

 In December 2015 the £5 per week charges for assistive technology were 
implemented. 1% of customers had seized to receive services because of 
the cost increase; these residents now received different support to 
manage their risks.

 Information and advice about assistive technology was provided to 
everyone when they had their needs assessments and also receive 
additional information about services they could purchase privately to 
support themselves in additional to telecare services.

 The Council and CCGs were looking at ways to commission falls support 
services in partnership with North West Ambulance Service as originally 
piloted by Peaks and Plains Housing Trust.

The Committee requested that further information be provided to councillors 
outside the meeting regarding the number of people currently receiving telecare 
services.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the response to the Assistive Technology Task and Finish Group 
Report be noted

(b) That the Commissioning Support Manager be requested to provide 
Committee members with additional information regarding the number of 
service users receiving telecare.

11 PUBLIC HEALTH FUNDING 

Dr Heather Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health, presented a report about 
the budget for public health services in 2016/17. Heather explained that the 
Government had reduced the Council’s Public Health budget in cash terms by 
9.6% from the previous year. Public Health was planning to manager changes to 
budgets by redesigning services when they were due to be recommissioned. 
Service commissioning by Public Health included: Sexual Health; Health Checks; 
Weighing and Measuring Children; Drug and Alcohol Recovery.

The Committee wanted to receive more information about the services projects 
being provided through Public Health.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted

(b) That the Director of Public Health be requested to provide a report on the 
performance of public health service projects at a future meeting

12 BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 



Caroline Baines, Commissioning Manager for Better Care Fund, provided a 
report about the Better Care Fund proposals for 2016/17. There were some 
changes to the Better Care Fund budget from the previous 2015/16 budget. The 
performance fund had been removed and replaced with a discretionary element  
for the Clinical Commissioning Groups to fund hospital services or contribute 
more funding to the BCF.

The Council and South Cheshire CCG had both chosen to increase there 
contribution to the BCF however Eastern Cheshire CCG had chosen to use their 
discretionary element to fund hospital services. Members voiced concerns about 
potential inequalities in service delivery between South and Eastern CCG areas.

There were several integrated health and care services schemes being funded 
using BCF money. It was explained that the providers of services were integrated 
however the budgets and commissioners for each of the three bodies (i.e. 
Cheshire East Council, South Cheshire CCG and Eastern Cheshire CCG) were 
not integrated. Some services planned during the 2015/16 budget had not yet 
commence and others which had commerce needed some time before there 
would be a noticeable impact on hospital admissions and patient outcomes.

RESOLVED – That recommendations a, b, c and d from paragraph 2.1 of the 
report be accepted.

13 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee gave consideration to it’s work programme. A request was made 
by the Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living to alter the date of 
the April Committee meeting to provide officers with more time to produce a 
report on carer respite so that March 2016 data could be processed and included.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the work programme be noted

(b) That the Committee meeting scheduled for 7 April 2016 be postponed to a 
later date in April.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Friday, 11th March, 2016 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda and M Warren (sub for 
A Moran)

Apologies

Councillors L Wardlaw and G Merry and A Moran

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Member for Adults and Integration
Councillor P Bates – Cabinet Member for Communities and Health
John Wilbraham – East Cheshire NHS Trust
Kath Senior – East Cheshire NHS Trust
Julie Green – East Cheshire NHS Trust
Bridget Lees – Care Quality Commission
Simon Elliott – Trust Development Authority
Gaynor Edwards – Trust Development Authority
Kieran Murphy – NHS England, Cheshire and Merseyside Area Team
Sue Cooke – NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

OFFICERS PRESENT

Dr Heather Grimbaldeston –Director of Public Health
Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

2 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of party whip

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak



4 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION OF EAST CHESHIRE 
TRUST REPORT MAY 2015 

The Committee received the Care Quality Commission (CQC) report of its 
inspection of East Cheshire NHS Trust during December 2014. Bridget Lees, 
Inspection Manager for CQC, was in attendance and had nothing to add in 
relation to the CQC’s report at this stage of the meeting. Members referred to the 
CQC’s report during Item 6 in considering the Trust’s response to the report.

RESOLVED – That the CQC’s Report be noted

5 EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST RESPONSE FOLLOWING CQC 
REPORT 

John Wilbraham, Chief Executive of East Cheshire NHS Trust (the Trust), 
provided an overview of the issues raised by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC)’s inspection. He stated that the Trust had been open and accepting of the 
feedback from the CQC and the rating that the Trust received. The CQC’s 
inspection had been a good learning opportunity for the Trust and a lot of 
progress on the required improvements had been made in the past 15 months. 
Bridget Lees from the CQC concurred that the Trust had made good progress 
and was pleased with the work done.

Members of the Committee asked a variety of questions about each of the Trust’s 
services and the issues which were identified by the CQC. The CQC’s inspection 
had identified some simply issues which the Trust had been able to address 
quickly. Also, in relation to staff shortages, the Trust had made some 
improvements by recruiting more staff in community services. The Trust ensured 
that staff training was up to date and regularly monitored. The CQC had also 
identified potential issues and risk (as apposed to actual problems) and these 
had been addressed by the Trust to ensure problems were avoided. The Trust 
was confident that it would now be able to achieve a ‘Good’ rating from the CQC 
if another inspection took place. The Trust wanted to aim to become 
‘Outstanding’ and was trying to learn from other trusts and had taken part in a 
peer review with Stepping Hill Hospital in Stockport. The Trust was also a partner 
in the Caring Together transformation programme which would see more services 
delivered in partnership and focus on the needs of patients.

Representatives of the Trust Development Authority (TDA) attended the meeting 
and the Chairman offered the opportunity to comment. The TDA met the Trust 
Board on a monthly basis to consider performance across a variety of areas and 
worked with the Trust on issues such as staffing and agency spend. The Trust 
was fully engaged with the TDA and doing well in a variety of areas compared 
with national counterparts.

Representatives of NHS England were also present and offered the opportunity 
to comment. They suggested that the Trust’s Accident and Emergency 
performance was one of the best in the North West and were recommending that 
other trusts could learn from East Cheshire.  They also suggested that the Trust 
was working well with partners  on joint working, providing services in the 
community and getting value for money.

Having considered the information provided by the Trust and response to 
members’ questions the Committee agreed that the Trust had provided sufficient 



assurance that despite the ‘Requires Improvement’ rating it had received from the 
CQC for it’s inspection in December 2014 services were safe and providing a 
high quality of care to Cheshire East residents. The Committee agreed that the 
findings and conclusions from this meeting should be drafted into a report to be 
published and shared with stakeholders.

The Committee was informed that the CQC would soon be reporting on an 
inspection of the Trust’s out of hours service which had recently taken place. The 
Committee requested that the report be shared with members once it was 
available.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee findings and conclusions from the meeting be drafted 
into a report to be published and shared with stakeholders.

(b) That the Committee receives the Care Quality Commission’s inspection 
report on East Cheshire NHS Trust’s out of hours service once it has been 
published.

The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)





Version 2 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO:  Health and Adult Social Care 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee
__________________________________________________________________
Date of Meeting: 29/04/2016
Report of: Sarah Smith Corporate Commissioning Manager
Subject/Title: Update on the Implementation of Local and Personalised

Portfolio Holder:
Carer Respite in Cheshire East
Cllr Janet Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Integration

__________________________________________________________________

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Many residents of Cheshire East have care and support needs and are looked after
by relatives and friends who as carers, support them in a variety of ways.  The Council 
recognises the valuable role of all carers, the significant contribution they make and is 
committed to ensuring that they are supported in their caring role.

1.2 A report on the provision of respite services was considered by Cabinet on 30 June 
2015.  The Council is committed to ensuring that respite care for carers is both 
personalised and local.  Out commitment to carers is to ensure that the support they 
can access is:-

 Tailored to their specific needs and circumstances
 Is local and personalised to them and those they care for

1.3 Consequently the Council have commissioned a greater choice of pre-bookable 
residential carer respite places from the independent sector for people who need to
receive care in a residential setting to give their carers a break.

1.4 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the progress made to implement local and
personalised respite in Cheshire East.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Members note the content of the report and consider any further action as 
recommended by Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
appropriate.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 To ensure the continued provision of effective personalised and local carer respite in 
Cheshire East.



Version 2 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All Wards

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1
[...]
 has been one safeguarding investigation which remains ongoing.

Feedback from Service Users and Carers

6.10 To ensure that service users and carers are getting the services they need and want 
we have asked them about their stay. Feedback on the new respite services from 
service users and carers has generally been very positive.  A sample of the 
responses received can be found below:

Question Responses

Did you get your first 
choice of home for your 
respite stay?

‘Yes – so close.’

‘Yes, went to look around New Milton House and Heliosa 
– NMH the right place for her.’ 

‘Yes – of those listed locally’

What did you like best 
about the home?

‘Just like it – both do. Very good, v. clean, calm.’ 

‘Bright and cheerful.  Very relaxed but lots going on – 
activities. Staff in own clothes.  Cheeriness!  Staff chatty.’

‘So interested and kind.  A lot more modern, light, more 
room.  Incredibly friendly staff’.

‘The staff – lovely lot’.

Is there anything that 
could have been done 
differently to make your 
stay better?

‘Don’t think so - he was a very happy man’ 

‘Don’t think so.  Very satisfied.’

‘Don’t think there could. Staff very good. Very relaxing.’

‘No television in room’

Was it easy to book your 
stay?

‘Very easy indeed’

‘Yes really easy.  Just call Jane!’ 

‘Yes – manager came out to assess’

Did you feel comfortable, 
safe and well cared for 

‘Oh yes!  She was really fine.  It felt like their home’

‘Definitely yes!’



Version 2 

during your stay? ‘Mostly, but I needed more showers or baths.  I did feel 
safe and comfortable’

Would you stay in this 
home again?

‘Yes absolutely.’

‘Yes definitely.  If she needed to go into a home 
permanently this would be the home we want.’

Any other comments ‘Superb at Elm House.  Standard has gone up compared 
to Lincoln House!’  

‘Lovely staff.  Really lovely.’

‘Yes but would also try Rosedale’

‘New Milton House seemed pleased to have had Mr 
Smith* to stay and hopefully he will be able to go in 
Se
[...]
al   81 570 14%  55 589 9%  0 570 0%  53 589 9%

Emergency 
Beds   Sep-16    Oct-16    Nov-16    Dec-16   
Mayfield 0 30 0% 0 31 0% 0 30 0% 0 31 0%
TableyHouse   0 30 0%  0 31 0%  0 30 0%  0 31 0%

Occupancy
Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17

By Care Home Occupied Available % Occupied Available % Occupied Available %
CorbrookPark 8 62 13% 8 56 14% 0 62 0%
CypressCourt 0 62 0% 0 56 0% 0 62 0%
ElmHouse 0 62 0% 0 56 0% 0 62 0%
Heliosa 0 31 0% 0 28 0% 0 31 0%
LeycesterHouse 0 31 0% 0 28 0% 0 31 0%
LymeGreenHall 8 31 26% 0 28 0% 0 31 0%
NewMiltonHouse 0 31 0% 0 28 0% 0 31 0%
Parklands 0 31 0% 0 28 0% 0 31 0%
RosedaleManor 0 31 0% 0 28 0% 0 31 0%
TheCedars 15 62 24% 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
TheElms 4 62 6% 0 56 0% 0 62 0%



Version 2 

TheHawthorns 0 31 0% 0 28 0% 0 31 0%
WestonPark 0 62 0% 0 56 0% 0 62 0%
Total   35 589 6% 8 476 2% 0 527 0%

By SMART 
Area   Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17
Congleton 15 124 12% 0 56 0% 0 62 0%
Crewe 12 279 4% 8 252 3% 0 279 0%
Macclesfield 8 93 9% 0 84 0% 0 93 0%
Wilmslow 0 93 0% 0 84 0% 0 93 0%
Total   35 589 6% 8 476 2% 0 527 0%

Emergency 
Beds   Jan-17    Feb-17 Mar-17
Mayfield  0 31 0%  0 2800% 0  0% 31 0
TableyHouse    0 31 0%  0 2800% 0  0% 31 0



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 29 April 2016
Report of: Democratic Services
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To review items in the 2015/16 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of 
existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items 
suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the work programme be reviewed and updated following actions from the 
meeting and other amendments.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effectiv
[...]
ervices 
 Healthwatch Commissioning (Lynn Glendenning) 

 Mental Health Services 

Wellbeing Board developed following a peer review 
of the HWB in November 2014

well and for 
longer

Health 
Improvement

MoU with the 
Board and 
Healthwatch 
ongoing

Better Care Fund To monitor the achievement of 
health and social care integration 
and improved health outcomes 
through BCF schemes

People live 
well and for 
longer

Commissionin
g Manager 
(Caroline 
Baines)

Committee Briefing on 2016/17 
funding received at 
3 March 2016 
meeting

Local 
Safeguarding 
Adults Board

The Committee wishes to receive 
a presentation from the Board at 
an informal meeting as part of it’s 
scrutiny role to monitor the adult 
safeguarding

People live 
well and for 
longer

Business 
Manager 
LSAB

Committee Briefing from Robert 
Templeton received 
at February informal


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes , 11/03/2016 Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 Update on the Implementation of Local and Personalised Carer Respite in Cheshire East
	8 Work Programme
	HACSOSC Work Programme - 29 April 2016




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Friday, 29th April, 2016 at East Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, A Moran and S Pochin (as substitute 
for Rhoda Bailey)

Apologies

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Wardlaw and G Merry

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Integration
Councillor D Brown – visiting member
Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living
Sarah Smith – Corporate Commissioning Manager
Charlotte Simpson – Public Health Consultant
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer
Michael Moore – North West Ambulance Services NHS Trust
Jim Britt – NHS West Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

(b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

(c) That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

9 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of party whip

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 



Jean Bennett spoke in relation to respite care, specifically in Macclesfield. She 
suggested that since the Council’s decision to stop providing respite care from 
Hollinsview had reduced the availability of respite care for residents in 
Macclesfield. She had tried to book respite care for her father however had only 
been offered a bed at homes in other towns because their local home was fully 
booked. She also raised issues with the quality of service at another home and 
questioned whether the quality of other care homes being used for respite care 
was adequate. She wanted to ensure that all carers would be able to book local 
respite care when they needed it, including at short notice.

David Wood, former team manager in adult social care at the Council, made 
some comments about respite care provision. He informed the Committee that 
there was a community group in Macclesfield attempting to monitor the impact of 
the closure of respite care at Hollinsview. He asked why of the 153 carers 
assessed for support only 78 had taken respite so far. He suggested that the 
survey which had been carried out by the Council did not enable some key 
information about people’s needs to be collected. He also asked whether respite 
care beds which were being under used would be decommissioned.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care offered to respond to questions from 
both speakers after the meeting and suggested that some points would be raised 
under Item 7 of the agenda.

Mike Harnor informed the Committee that he was present to observe Item 6 in 
relation to the Committee’s Ambulance Services Review as a Governor of NWAS 
Governor Board.

11 AMBULANCE SERVICES REVIEW FINAL REPORT 

James Morley provided an overview of the Committee’s review process and how 
the final report was developed. The Committee was asked to approve the version 
contained in the agenda as the final version to be submitted to the bodies whom 
the Committee had made recommendations to. Members were keen to lobby 
Government to get changes to the way ambulance services were commissioned 
and assessed.

Jim Britt, representing the Clinical Commissioning Groups in Cheshire, 
Warrington and Wirral, commented that this type of review had not been carried 
out before and the CCGs and NWAS would also be using the report as a 
resource to lobby for changes to the current system as it was not fit for purpose.

The Committee was informed that the contract for emergency ambulance 
services in 2016/17 had been agreed with NWAS. There was a small increase in 
the funding paid to provide more resources to cope with rising demand however 
demand was expected to be much higher. CCGs and NWAS would be working 
together to try to increase see and treat and the amalgamation of 111 and 999 
services would also help to improve hear and treat. It was hoped that changes 
would help to reduce demand and enable NWAS to focus on responding to life 
threatening calls.

RESOLVED – That the ambulance services review report be approved as a final 
version.



12 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LOCAL AND 
PERSONALISED CARER RESPITE IN CHESHIRE EAST 

Councillor Clowes provided an overview of the report regarding new respite care 
services following the first quarter. She explained that the time of year was 
relevant to the figures as January to March was not a busy period for carers 
looking to book respite care so they could take a break. Up take of respite care 
beds was expected to be much higher during the summer. She emphasised that 
the new model of respite care was a work in progress and that further 
development and updates to the Committee would be required.

When the new beds were commissioned additional capacity, above that which 
was available at previous facilities, was planned to provide a safety net in case to 
ensure there were sufficient beds available. Emergency beds were also 
commissioned. It was suggested that carers were using beds in different ways 
and analysis would be needed to assess whether different types of care facilities 
should be commissioned to provide appropriate services.

Committee Members noted the positive comments of service users during the 
first quarter. There were concerns about the quality of services at some of the 
care homes providing respite care following comments from public speakers. 
Members were satisfied that respite care provision had been mostly positive 
however wanted to see how the model coped during the busy summer period. 
The Committee was informed about research the Multiple Sclerosis (MS) Society 
in Macclesfield was also undertaking into respite care which the Council and the 
Committee would be interested in.

Members wanted more information about the use of respite by carers of younger 
adults with learning disabilities, who needed different respite to older social care 
users. The Committee also requested more quantitative data on feedback from 
service users and also wanted officers to provide data on how far users where 
travelling to access the bed that they booked to assess if beds were 
commissioned in the right places.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be noted

(b) That a six month update report be provided to the Committee in October 
2016 with the additional information requested.

13 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered its work programme. Members discussed potential 
items for the new municipal year including: mental health of adults, respite care 
for younger adults, and public health innovation projects.

Members were also informed that there would be two additional meetings of the 
Committee in May 2016 to review Quality Accounts 2015/16 of the local NHS 
Trusts.

RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted



The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


